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From publication of the Genealogical Society of Pennsylvania, Volume 8, page 96 

(This version has more information than found on the previous photocopy.) 

 

 

 

SCOTT BIBLE 

 

(Bible printed in 1599.  "Given Rebecca Scott Lowrey by her Grandmother, Rebecca Scott 

Peek."  The entries are made in various blank spaces throughout the book, and are not 

continuous.) 

 

Thomas Harland owns this book; God give him grace on it to look, A.D. 1658. 

 

John Scott born June 14, 1773, baptized in July.  Mary Read, 1776.  Mary Read - her book.  

Stephen Read - His book 1770. 

 

Stephen Read and Mary Colling married November 6, 1760.  Robert, the son of Stephen and 

Mary Read, born August (?) 1761 and baptized November (?).  Cornelius Read, the son of 

Stephen and Mary Read, born May 2, 1763 and baptized May 19, 1763.  Mary Read – her 

book 1770.  Mary Colling, October 20, 1739.  Stephen Read, born May 6, 1734 in old stile 

(sic).  “Then departed from England to Nova Scotia, February 18, 1772; then arrived at 

Halifax, May 2, and at Cumberland, May 24
th

, Barronsfield, June 9
th

, and at Mahan (?) and 

from there to the township of Amherst, April 23
rd

, 1778, from thence to the green Is----(?).  

We bought 178-(?). 

 

I, King George, the 3
rd

, by the Grace of God.  We command you – go and take the body of 

S. Read, bring him before me or any other of the King’s magistrates. 

 

William Harlland – 1652 A.D.  Mary Read – her book 

John Harlland – 1682 (or 1652)  John Scott, Amherst Point, County 

William Harlland – 1652    Cumberland 

George Peacock – 1622   Thomas Harland 

Thomas Harlland    John Scott 1783 :  John Shorr 

 

Robert Scott 

Robert May his book, June 14
th

, 1612 

John Shorr – his book 

Samuel Creath.  John Creath.  Jaccob Creath.  William Creath.  Samuel Creath, Jr.  Samuel 

Creath, Jr., North Carolina, County of Gran (vi) le. 

John Scott.  John Scott. Robert Scott. John Scott of Amherst Point* 

Robert Muckle (Weinge?)  Cow came home September the 4
th

 day. 

Mary Read, one of Mr. Westleys (sic) hearers and fearers. 

George Peacock owned this book in the year 1622. 

 

*Footnote.  John Scott of Amherst Point, County of Cumberland was probably the first of 

the Scotts to settle in Nova Scotia.  He is believed to have died in New York City of yellow 

fever in 1789.  His wife is said to have been Mary Gilmore, daughter of John Gilmore by his 

wife Mary Stewart (or Stuart).  It is possible that he was twice married, and that Mary 

Gilmore was not the mother of all his children, who were: order of births uncertain: 

 



I  Francis Elizabeth Scott, born 1760, died New York City, October 18, 1845; (l) Roger 

Robinson (2) Joseph Chandler at Horton, Kings County, Nova Scotia, 12 March 1799; by 

her first husband Francis, Elizabeth (Scott) Robinson had Mary Robinson, born Halifax 16 

December 1790, who took the name of Chandler, and as Mary Robinson Chandler, m. in 

New York City 21 July 1905, Aaron Bloodgood, Jr., of New Brunswick, New Jersey, and 

died Philadelphia, Pa., 10 August 1869. 

 

II  Mary Scott, married --------- Berry 

 

III  Martha Scott, married ------- Bensell, had issue 

 

IV  Robert Hamilton Scott, born 1 February 1770, died 18 June 1818; was a physician in 

Albany, N.Y.; said to have removed to New York City in 1813; married 22 November 1789, 

Hannah Gildersleeve, born November 1777; died 3 October 1814; Issue: 

1.  James Gildersleeve Scott, born 25 January, 1799, removed to Virginia 

2.  Marie Gilmore Scott, born 12 March 1801, went to Ohio 

3.  Elizabeth Ann Scott, born 27 April, 1804 

4.  Rodney Robert Scott, born 2 May, 1807 

5.  Harriet Amelia Scott, born 16 April 1810, married Benjamin Seldomridge of Lancaster, 

Pa. 

 

V  John Gilmore Scott of the Bible, born 14 June 1773, married Mary Ann Johnson, had 

seven children; 

1.  Solomon Johnson Scott, M.D., lived in Coatesville, Hendrick County, Indiana 

2.  Amanda M. Scott, died 28 May 1895 age 95, married Watson Rees 

3.  Malinda Scott 

4.  Rebecca Scott 

5.  William Scott 

6.  William Scott 

6.  Eliza Scott, married William Case 

7.  Caroline Scott. 

 

VI  Rebecca Scott, the one time owner of the Bible, died in Brooklyn circa 1843, married 

Andrew Peek of near Newburg, New York., removed to N.Y. City, between 1801 and 1807, 

and had: 

1.  David Peek, married and had issue 

2.  Eliza Peek, never married  

3.  Eben Peek removed to Savannah, Ga, married and had issue 

4.  Mary Scott Peek, born 1807, married John Lowrey 1838; and had Rebecca Scott Lowrey, 

Mary Lowrey, and James Lowrey. 

NOTE:  I typed this exactly from the copy I had, misspellings and mis-numberings included.  

Note it says that Jonn Scott married Mary Gilmore.  B. Jacobson 11/27/2002 

 

 

 

 


